TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM427167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/08/2016	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RPG Diffusor Systems, Inc.		11/08/2016	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RPG Acoustical Systems LLC	
Street Address:	99 South Street	
City:	Passaic	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07055	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1456540	ABFFUSOR		
Registration Number:	1881944	ACOUSTICTOOLS		
Registration Number:	1650166	DIFFRACTAL		
Registration Number:	1650167	DIFFRACTAL		
Registration Number:	1808480	DIFFUSORBLOX		
Registration Number:	1644420	FLUTTERFREE		
Registration Number:	3305648	OVERTURE		
Registration Number:	4909990	PERFECTO		
Registration Number:	1319396	QRD		
Registration Number:	1652419	RPG		
Registration Number:	1360557	RPG		
Registration Number:	1937493	SKYLINE		
Registration Number:	4202079	WAVEFORM		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9737571090

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9737571100

TRADEMARK

900405677 REEL: 006055 FRAME: 0167

OP \$340.00 1456540

Email: mhaefner@walsh.law

Correspondent Name: Marc D. Haefner Address Line 1: 1037 Raymond Blvd.

Address Line 2: Ste 600

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1169.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marc D. Haefner

SIGNATURE: /s/ Marc D. Haefner

DATE SIGNED: 05/11/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=RPG Assignment of Trademarks#page1.tif

source=RPG Assignment of Trademarks#page2.tif

source=RPG Assignment of Trademarks#page3.tif

source=RPG Assignment of Trademarks#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This Assignment of Trademark Rights (this "Assignment") is made and entered into and effective as of the 8th day of November 2016 by and between RPG DIFFUSOR SYSTEMS, INC., a Maryland corporation, whose principal place of business is at 651-C Commerce Drive, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") and RPG ACOUSTICAL SYSTEMS LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company with a place of business at 99 South Street, Passaic, New Jersey 07055 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") (collectively the Assignor and Assignee shall be referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the record owner of certain registered and unregistered trademarks as listed on Schedules A and B, the domain name rpginc.com, and the content at the website http://www.rpginc.com, together with the applications and licenses for, and the goodwill relating to the foregoing (the "Purchased Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Schedule A lists the portion of the Purchased Trademarks that are trademarks currently registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") (the "Purchased Registered Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Schedule B lists the portion of the Purchased Trademarks that are trademarks not currently registered with the USPTO (the "Purchased Unregistered Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor sold the Purchased Trademarks to Assignee in the Sale and Purchase Agreement executed between the Assignor and the Assignee executed on November 8, 2016 (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, in Section 1.5 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, assigned all its rights in Purchased Trademarks to the Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor agreed, in Section 1.5 of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, to sign any and all documents as required to effectuate the assignment of the Purchased Trademarks with the USPTO, and this Assignment is being entered into to effectuate such assignment; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has duly authorized the execution, delivery, and performance of this Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees, for the benefit of the Assignee, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Assignment.</u> The Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys the Purchased Trademarks to the Assignee, for the Assignee's benefit.

SECTION 2. <u>Purpose</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assignor for the purpose of recording assignments of the Purchased Registered Trademarks with the USPTO. The assignment effectuated hereby has been granted in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Sale and Purchase Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3. <u>Acknowledgement.</u> The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the sale and assignment of the Purchased Trademarks are more fully set forth in the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

RPG Diffusor Systems, Inc.

RPG Acoustical Systems LLC

Peter D'Antonio

BY:
Title: PRESIPENT

BY: Michael Ostroff
Title: praident.

Schedule A

Purchased Registered Trademarks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Next Due Date
ABFUSOR	1456540	Sept. 8, 1987	Renewal due September 8, 2017
ACOUSTICTOOLS	1881944	March 7, 1995	Renewal due March 7, 2025
DIFFRACTAL	1650166	July 9, 1991	Renewal due July 9, 2021
DIFFRACTAL & Design	1650167	July 9, 1991	Renewal due July 9, 2021
DIFFUSORBLOX	1808480	Nov. 30, 1993	Renewal due Nov. 30, 2023
FLUTTERFREE & Design	1644420	May 14, 1991	Renewal due May 14, 2021
OVERTURE	3305648	Oct. 9, 2007	Renewal due Oct. 9, 2017
PERFECTO	4909990	March 1, 2016	Renewal due March 1, 2022
QRD	1319396	Feb. 12, 1985	Renewal due Feb. 12, 2025
RPG	1652419	July 30, 1991	Renewal due July 30, 2021
RPG & Design	1360557	Sept. 17, 1985	Renewal due Sept. 17, 2025
SKYLINE	1937493	Nov. 21, 1995	Renewal due Nov. 21, 2025
WAVEFROM	4202079	Sept. 4, 2012	Renewal due Sept. 4, 2018

3

Schedule B

Purchased Unregistered Trademarks

ABSORBOR

BROADSORBOR

CLEARSORBOR

BAD

DADO

DIVIEWSOR

EXPO

GOLDEN PYRAMID

HARMONIX

MODEX

MODFFUSOR

MODFRACTAL

MODSORBOR

MODVIEWSOR

OMNIFFUSOR

OMNIVIEWSOR

PLANARFORM

SH!APE

RECORDED: 05/11/2017

4